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2002 DOY 066

max Kp = 3.0 
min Dst = -23 nT
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2009 DOY 066

max Kp = 0.3
min Dst = -3 nT
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2002 DOY 177

max Kp = 2.7
min Dst = -12 nT
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2009 DOY 177

max Kp = 1.6
min Dst = -14 nT

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23

UT [h]

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

T
E

C
 [T

E
C

U
]

EOF TEC
IRI TEC
GPS TEC
CODE's TEC

2002 DOY 270

max Kp = 3.0
min Dst = -32 nT
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2009 DOY 270

max Kp = 3.0 
min Dst = -16 nT
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2002 DOY 339

max Kp = 3.0 
min dst = -38 nT
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2009 DOY 339

max Kp = 2.3
min Dst = -4 nT


